MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect whenever a majority of the Chap. 193. legal voters of said Woodville, at any legal meeting, shall so de-Act, when to take effect. termine, and notice thereof be filed in the office of secretary of state.

Approved February 24, 1875.

Chapter 193.

An act to provide for deficiency in the appropriations for the expenditures of government for the year eighteen hundred seventy-four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for a deficiency in several appro- Deficiency in priations for the year eighteen hundred seventy-four, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is

appropriations.

hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasury for the
same:
Normal schools, five hundred seventy-nine dollars and
nine cents \$579 09
Inspectors of steamboats, four hundred ten dollars and
fifty-five cents 410 55
Printing, twenty-four hundred eighteen dollars and thir-
teen cents 2,418 13
Transportation of documents, five hundred dollars 500 00
Maine reports, two hundred dollars
Board of agriculture, three hundred thirteen dollars and
ninety-five cents
Secretary of the board of agriculture, forty-six dollars
and twenty-six cents
Costs in criminal prosecutions, six hundred and seventy-
five dollars 675 00
Bank examiner, one hundred and fifteen dollars 115 00
Binding and stitching, eight hundred four dollars and
seventeen cents
Amounting to the sum of six thousand sixty-two dollars
and fifteen cents
Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1875.